Investigators performing the surgery will know whether or 

not a sponge is present but the investigators reviewing the images will not. Subjects will not 

be told which study group they are in. 

Randomization 

Randomization will be performed prior to surgery using sealed envelopes. One hundred forty 

six (146) envelopes will be sequentially numbered and 146 chits with either the number “1 

(retained sponge, n=73) or the number “2” (no retained sponge, n=73) will be prepared. Chits 

will be drawn at random and sequentially placed in the envelopes, which will be sealed.